### Prior Authorization Review Panel MCO Policy Submission

A separate copy of this form must accompany each policy submitted for review. Policies submitted without this form will not be considered for review.

Plan: AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community Health Choices	Submission Date: 1/1/2024
Policy Number: ccp.1199	Effective Date: 1/2016
	Revision Date: November 1, 2024
Policy Name: Peroral endoscopic myotomy	
Type of Submission – Check all that apply:	
New Policy Revised Policy* X Annual Review – No Revisions Statewide PDL	
*All revisions to the policy <u>must</u> be highlighted using track changes throughout the document.	
Please provide any clarifying information for the policy below:	
See tracked changes below.	
Name of Authorized Individual (Please type or print):	Signature of Authorized Individual:
Manni Sethi, MD, MBA, CHCQM	Manni Settri



# Peroral endoscopic myotomy

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.1199

Recent review date: 11/2023

Next review date: 3/2025

Policy contains: Achalasia; dysphagia; esophageal diverticula; gastroparesis; laparoscopic Heller myotomy; peroral endoscopic myotomy; pneumatic dilation.

AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community HealthChoices has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community HealthChoices' clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of "medically necessary," and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered by AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community HealthChoices when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and or state and federal laws and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community HealthChoices' clinical policies are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community HealthChoices' clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas Pennsylvania Community HealthChoices' clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

## Coverage policy

Peroral endoscopic myotomy is clinically proven and, therefore, may be medically necessary for treatment of esophageal achalasia when all of the following criteria are met (Kohn, 2021; Vaezi, 2020):

- Age 18 years or older.
- Either:
  - o Treatment-naïve.
  - Recurrent or persistent achalasia following pneumatic dilation or laparoscopic Heller myotomy.
- Diagnosis of esophageal achalasia type I, II, or III based on high resolution manometry.
- Eckardt symptom score greater than 3.
- Findings consistent with achalasia on contrast esophagram and esophagogastroduodenoscopy.
- Procedure is performed in centers with expertise trained in the procedure and with onsite thoracic surgical backup capability.

Peroral endoscopic myotomy is investigational/not clinically proven and, therefore, not medically necessary for treatment of:

- Refractory gastroparesis (Aghaie Meybodi, 2019; Camilleri, 2013; Mohan, 2020).
- Esophageal diverticula (Mandavdhare, 2021).

• Esophageal achalasia in pediatric populations (Dirks, 2021; Kohn, 2021; Zhong, 2021b).

#### **Limitations**

Contraindications to peroral endoscopic myotomy include (Kohn, 2021; Vaezi, 2020):

- Known coagulopathy.
- Presence of liver cirrhosis.
- Diagnosis of secondary achalasia or other organic causes of dysphagia, including but not limited to:
  - Esophageal varices.
  - Eosinophilic esophagitis.
  - o Barrett's esophagus.
  - Esophageal stricture.
  - o Malignant or premalignant esophageal lesions.
  - An extremely dilated esophageal body (> 6 cm).
- Pregnancy at the time of treatment.
- Severe pulmonary disease.
- Prior therapy that may compromise the integrity of the esophageal mucosa or lead to submucosal fibrosis, including recent esophageal surgery, radiation, endoscopic mucosal resection, or radiofrequency ablation.
  - Note: Previous therapies for achalasia, such as pneumatic dilation, botulinum toxin injection, or laparoscopic Heller myotomy, are not contraindications to peroral endoscopic myotomy.

#### Alternative covered services

- Open or laparoscopic esophagomyotomy with or without fundoplication.
- Endoscopically guided pneumatic dilation.
- Botulinum toxin injection.
- Oral pharmacologics (e.g., calcium channel blockers, long-acting nitrates, anticholinergics, β-adrenergic agonists, and theophylline).

## Background

Achalasia is an esophageal motility disorder of the esophageal smooth muscle layer and the lower esophageal sphincter. Incomplete lower esophageal sphincter relaxation, increased lower esophageal sphincter pressure, and aperistalsis of the distal one-third of the esophageal body characterize the disorder (Friedel, 2013). Achalasia is rare in the pediatric population and even less so in children younger than five years of age (Franklin, 2014). The majority of cases are idiopathic, but the disorder can be associated with malignancy (especially involving the gastro-esophageal junction) and as a part of the spectrum of Chagas disease. In rare cases, achalasia is transmitted genetically (Franklin, 2014; Friedel, 2013).

The Eckardt scoring system is most frequently used for the evaluation of symptoms, stages, and efficacy of achalasia treatment (Laurino-Neto, 2018). It attributes zero to three points to each of the four symptoms of the disease (dysphagia, regurgitation, chest pain, and weight loss). Point totals range from 0 to 12, with a higher

score indicating more severe symptoms. Scores of 0-1 correspond to clinical stage 0, 2-3 to stage I, 4-6 to stage II, and greater than 6 to stage III.

The diagnostic standard is esophageal manometry on which achalasia displays the following characteristics; incomplete relaxation of the lower esophageal sphincter in response to swallowing, high resting lower esophageal sphincter pressure, and absent esophageal peristalsis. Chicago Classification criteria based on high-resolution manometry define achalasia syndromes according to different patterns of esophageal contractility that accompany impaired esophagogastric junction (Kahrilas, 2015):

- Type I indicates 100% failed peristalsis.
- Type II, 100% failed peristalsis and panesophageal pressurization in at least 20% of swallows.
- Type III, no normal peristalsis and premature/spastic contractions in at least 20% of swallows.

Other tests include barium contrast radiography and endoscopic assessment of the gastroesophageal junction and gastric cardia, as recommended, to rule out pseudoachalasia and mechanical obstruction.

Achalasia is an incurable chronic condition that requires lifelong follow up. Treatment goals are to relieve symptoms, improve esophageal emptying, and prevent further esophageal dilation. Current treatment options aim to decrease the resting pressure in the lower esophageal sphincter (Vaezi, 2020).

Established treatments for achalasia are open or laparoscopic esophagomyotomy (also known as Heller myotomy), with or without an antireflux procedure, and pneumatic dilation. However, their effectiveness decreases over time, and each is associated with procedural risks. Esophagectomy is reserved for patients with end-stage achalasia, characterized by megaesophagus or sigmoid esophagus, and significant esophageal dilation and tortuosity. Botulinum toxin injection into the lower esophageal sphincter is restricted, generally, to patients for whom pneumatic dilation and esophagomyotomy are not considered appropriate because of inherent patient-related risks. Oral pharmacologic interventions (e.g., calcium channel blockers and long-acting nitrates) are among the least effective. No intervention significantly affects esophageal peristalsis, and despite initial success of these interventions, lower esophageal sphincter hypertonicity returns over time, requiring repeat interventions (Vaezi, 2020).

Peroral endoscopic myotomy is a hybrid technique derived from natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery and advances in endoscopic submucosal dissection to perform a myotomy (Friedel, 2013). Developed in Japan, it involves an esophageal mucosal incision, followed by creation of a submucosal tunnel crossing the esophagogastric junction and myotomy before closure of the mucosal incision. Peroral endoscopic myotomy represents a novel, minimally invasive, and potentially effective endoscopic treatment for achalasia.

Several therapeutic interventions directed to the pylorus for treatment for refractory gastroparesis have been developed over the last decade but have achieved limited success (Khoury, 2018). These options include intrapyloric injections of botulinum toxin, transpyloric stenting, and surgical pyloroplasty. An application of peroral endoscopic myotomy to the pyloric valve called gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy or gastric peroral endoscopic pyloromyotomy has emerged as a potential treatment for refractory gastroparesis.

Esophageal diverticula are herniations of the esophagus typically resulting from an increased intraesophageal pressure or periesophageal chronic inflammation (Yam, 2021). There is emerging interest in the use of the peroral endoscopic myotomy procedure to treat esophageal diverticula, particularly Zenker's diverticula.

# Findings

We identified two systematic reviews (Barbieri, 2015; Wei, 2015) and three evidence-based guidelines for this policy (American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy 2014; Stefanidis, 2012; Vaezi, 2013). The evidence

consists of single-arm studies and four individual, indirect comparisons of peroral endoscopic myotomy to laparoscopic Heller myotomy. No randomized controlled trials had been published when this policy was initially written. There is considerable overlap of investigators and, presumably, patient groups, which reflects clinical experience with peroral endoscopic myotomy limited to relatively few centers around the world. Some studies included patients with other types of esophageal motility disorders, as well as variable prior treatment exposure.

The evidence was insufficient to support the use of peroral endoscopic myotomy as a treatment for achalasia. Guidelines from the American College of Gastroenterologists (Vaezi, 2013), the Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons (Stefanidis, 2012), and the American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (2014) highlight the need for randomized controlled trials comparing the long-term efficacy peroral endoscopic myotomy to established alternatives for treatment of achalasia before widespread adoption.

In 2016, we identified one new systematic review and meta-analysis comparing laparoscopic Heller myotomy and peroral endoscopic myotomy (Marano, 2016) and one narrative review of laparoscopic esophagomyotomy procedures for achalasia in children (Pandian, 2016). The new evidence suggests comparable short-term outcomes in adults with either treatment-naïve or treatment-experienced achalasia. The evidence for laparoscopic esophagomyotomy procedures in children is scant. No policy changes are warranted at this time.

In 2017, we added no new findings, and no policy changes are warranted at this time.

In 2018, we added one professional guideline based on expert consensus (Kahrilas, 2017). While peroral endoscopic myotomy appears to be a safe, effective, and minimally invasive option for achalasia in the short term, long-term effectiveness data and optimal patient selection criteria are still lacking (Kahrilas, 2017). No policy changes are warranted at this time. The policy ID was changed from CP# 08.03.04 to CCP.1199.

In 2019, we added two systematic reviews and meta-analyses of gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy for treatment of refractory gastroparesis that suggest gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy is safe, feasible, and effective in the short-term, but offers no clear advantage over surgical pyloroplasty (Aghaie Meybodi, 2019; Mohan, 2020). In the Aghaie Meybodi (2019) systematic review (seven before-after studies, n = 196 participants), the clinical success rate of gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy, defined as statistically significant improvement in the mean Gastroparesis Cardinal Symptom Index from pre- to post-procedure was 82% (95% confidence interval: 74% to 87%). The average mean values of gastric emptying, reported as the percentage of gastric retention four hours after a solid meal, were significantly decreased two to three months after the procedure (- 22.3, 95% confidence interval: -32.9 to - 11.6, P < .05).

Results of an indirect comparison (Mohan, 2020) of gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy (11 studies, n = 332 participants) and surgical pyloroplasty (seven studies, n = 375 participants) suggest comparable rates of clinical success based on the subjective Gastroparesis Cardinal Symptom Index score (P = .81) and 4-hour gastric emptying study results (P = .91) and comparable overall adverse event rates. Both procedures had a comparable overall mean hospital length of stay. Based on meta-regression analysis, idiopathic gastroparesis, prior treatment with botulinum toxin and gastric stimulator appears to have positive predictive effects on the 4-hour gastric emptying study results after gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy.

The American College of Gastroenterology mentions gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy as an emerging surgical option for gastroparesis, but made no specific recommendations (Camilleri, 2013). Rigorous trials are needed to define the optimal candidate and long-term outcomes associated with the procedure.

For treatment of esophageal achalasia, we added three systematic reviews, including a network meta-analysis, of adults (Aiolfi, 2020; Evensen, 2019; Li, 2019), one systematic review of pediatric patients (Lee, 2019), and one new guideline (Zaninotto, 2018). All analyses confirm previous policy findings of the short-term safety and efficacy of peroral endoscopic myotomy and the need for long-term comparative effectiveness data from rigorously designed trials.

The International Society for Diseases of the Esophagus issued conditional recommendations for peroral endoscopic myotomy as a less invasive treatment option for achalasia based on comparable short- and medium-term outcomes to those of Heller myotomy (GRADE: very low-quality evidence) and pneumatic dilation (GRADE: low-quality evidence) for control of symptoms regardless of previous treatment such as botulinum toxin injections (GRADE: very low-quality evidence) (Zaninotto, 2018). The Society recommends peroral endoscopic myotomy as a first-line treatment option for adults with sigmoid esophagus (compared to esophagectomy) and as a second-line treatment for persistent or recurrent symptoms after laparoscopic myotomy or graded pneumatic dilation (GRADE: low-quality evidence). For pediatric patients with idiopathic achalasia, especially for those ages 5 years or older, laparoscopic or endoscopic myotomy (compared to pneumatic dilation) is the preferred treatment (GRADE: very low-quality evidence).

In 2020, we changed the coverage for peroral endoscopic myotomy from investigational to medically necessary for treatment-naïve patients. We added two trials confirming peroral endoscopic myotomy was at least as effective as pneumatic dilation (Ponds, 2019; Netherlands Trial Register number NTR3593) and laparoscopic Heller myotomy (Werner, 2019; ClinicalTrials.gov number, NCT01601678), but also had a higher incidence of reflux esophagitis and proton pump inhibitor use.

Long-term outcome data beyond two years for any of the established achalasia treatments are limited, but retreatment is needed in 23% to 35% of patients five to seven years after pneumatic dilation, and in 18% to 27% of patients at a median of 5.3 years after Heller myotomy (Khashab, 2020). Retreatment data after long-term follow-up following peroral endoscopic myotomy are not yet available, but one case series reported symptomatic success in 83% of 23 patients followed for at least five years (Teitelbaum, 2018).

With these factors in mind, the American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy made the following recommendations regarding peroral endoscopic myotomy (Khashab, 2020):

- Laparoscopic Heller myotomy, pneumatic dilation, and peroral endoscopic myotomy are effective therapeutic modalities for patients with achalasia. Decision between these treatment options should depend on achalasia type, local expertise, and patient preference (strong recommendation; high-quality evidence).
- Peroral endoscopic myotomy is the preferred treatment for type III achalasia (weak recommendation; very low-quality evidence).
- In patients with failed initial myotomy (peroral endoscopic myotomy or laparoscopic Heller myotomy), pneumatic dilation or redo myotomy using either the same or an alternative myotomy technique may be offered (weak recommendation; very low-quality evidence).
- Patients undergoing peroral endoscopic myotomy should be counseled regarding the increased risk of
  post procedure reflux compared with pneumatic dilation and laparoscopic Heller myotomy, and the need
  for post procedure objective testing for esophageal acid exposure, long-term acid suppressive therapy,
  and surveillance upper endoscopy (weak recommendation; low-quality evidence).
- Peroral endoscopic myotomy and laparoscopic Heller myotomy are comparable treatment options for management of patients with achalasia types I and II, and the treatment option should be based on shared decision-making between the patient and provider (weak recommendation; low-quality evidence).

Two systematic reviews and meta-analyses attempted to identify patient-specific demographics, clinical predictors, or modifications to the endoscopic technique that would improve patient outcomes, including reducing the incidence of reflux esophagitis, and help guide treatment choices, but the evidence was inconclusive or insufficient to produce evidence-based recommendations (Oude Nijhuis, 2020; Mota, 2021).

Low-quality evidence from two systematic reviews and meta-analyses suggests peroral endoscopic myotomy is feasible, safe, and effective when used as a salvage procedure after laparoscopic Heller myotomy (Huang, 2021; Tan, 2021). Evidence from prospective, controlled studies with long-term follow-up are needed to confirm these findings. There is no consensus to inform the optimal salvage treatment in patients who have failed initial treatment or have recurred after prolonged follow-up (Khashab, 2020).

In 2021, we added new evidence examining peroral endoscopic myotomy as a salvage procedure for esophageal achalasia in adults (Huang, 2021; Kohn, 2021; Tan, 2021; Vaezi, 2020, Zhong, 2021a) and in pediatric populations (Dirks, 2021; Kohn, 2021; Zhong, 2021b), and for esophageal diverticula (Kamal, 2021; Mandavdhare, 2021). We updated the American College of Gastroenterology guideline (replaced Vaezi [2013] with the 2020 update). The new evidence is sufficient to support the medical necessity of peroral endoscopic myotomy as a salvage procedure in adults with esophageal achalasia.

In cases of symptom recurrence after a primary intervention, repeat endoscopic myotomy is often technically challenging, is associated with a high risk of adverse events, and may result in longer hospital stays. The American College of Gastroenterology (Vaezi, 2020) expanded the indications for adults to include peroral endoscopic myotomy as a salvage procedure following pneumatic dilation or laparoscopic Heller myotomy in the settings of treatment failure or recurrent disease. The Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons (Kohn, 2021) does not specify the use of peroral endoscopic myotomy as an initial or salvage treatment in its recommendations.

In a meta-analysis (Tan, 2021, n = 2,197 patients with mixed achalasia subtypes) of 15 medium- to high-quality nonrandomized studies, peroral endoscopic myotomy achieved high pooled technical (98.0%) and clinical (90.8%) success rates and significantly reduced the Eckardt score (mean difference 5.77, P < .001) and lower esophageal sphincter pressure (mean difference 18.3 mm Hg, P < .001) in patients who underwent prior surgical or endoscopic treatment. In a subgroup analysis of seven studies, the clinical outcomes for technical success, clinical success, and adverse events expressed as relative risk were similar between previously treated and treatment-naïve patients.

The results of two other systematic reviews and meta-analyses (Huang, 2021, nine studies, n = 272 patients; Zhong, 2021, eight studies, n = 1,797 patients) confirm these findings. Both guidelines and the new meta-analyses recommend randomized clinical trials and follow-up beyond two years to confirm these findings.

For pediatric patients with achalasia, the Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons issued weak recommendations extrapolated from adult experience, acknowledging the uncertainty in the available evidence particularly where children are concerned (Kohn, 2021):

- Peroral endoscopic myotomy or laparoscopic Heller myotomy for pediatric patients with type I and II achalasia based on surgeon and patient's shared decision-making (conditional recommendation, very low certainty evidence).
- Peroral endoscopic myotomy preferred to laparoscopic Heller myotomy for pediatric patients with type III achalasia (expert opinion).

The evidence for pediatric populations comprises two systematic reviews (Dirks, 2021, two studies, n = 39; Zhong, 2021b, 11 studies, n = 389) of small observational studies that have inherent biases and heterogeneous populations with respect to previous interventions, procedural modifications, follow-up periods, and disease severity. While the results suggest peroral endoscopic myotomy is feasible, safe, and efficacious in decreasing Eckardt symptom scores with some durability, the limited evidence is insufficient to support its routine use in children with achalasia.

A systematic review and meta-analysis (Mandavdhare, 2021) of 19 studies (n = 341 patients) compared the efficacy and safety of peroral endoscopic myotomy to flexible endoscopic septum division for esophageal

diverticula. The clinical success, technical success, and adverse event rates for peroral endoscopic myotomy were 87%, 95.19%, and 10.22%, respectively. Compared to flexible endoscopic septum division, peroral endoscopic myotomy was associated with higher clinical success (relative risk 1.13, 95% confidence interval 1.05 to 1.22, n = eight studies) and comparable technical success (relative risk 0.99, 95 confidence interval 0.95 to 1.02, n = eight studies). The procedure time, length of hospital stay, and recurrence rate were comparable between procedures.

In 2022, we added systematic reviews/meta-analyses of peroral endoscopic myotomy, including:

- Seven studies (n = 469) of geriatric patients determined the treatment was safe and effective, based on technical success (98.1%), clinical success (92.5%), lower Eckardt score (6.09 points), lower esophageal sphincter pressure (13.53 mm Hg), adverse events (9.0%), and clinical reflux (17.4%) (Zhong, 2022).
- Ten studies (n = 482) of patients with refractory gastroparesis showed "modest" success after one year (clinical success = 61%), adverse events = 8% (Kamal, 2022).
- Eleven studies (n = 2,342) tracked patients for a median of 48 months documented a clinical success rate of 87.3% and a symptomatic reflux rate of 22.0% (Vespa, 2023).
- Twenty-four studies (n = 1,987) concluded peroral endoscopic myotomy with an anterior or posterior approach and laparoscopic Heller's myotomy can be initially recommended (Shiu, 2022).

In 2023, we added the following systematic reviews/meta-analyses:

- In four studies (n = 385) for patients with refractory gastroparesis, peroral endoscopic myotomy (versus surgical procedures pyloromyotomy and pyloroplasty) had lower procedural time (P < .001) and lower length of stay (P < .001). Reduction in symptoms score did not differ between groups (Aziz, 2023).</li>
- In 21 studies (n = 2,698) that reviewed long-term outcomes of peroral endoscopic myotomy for achalasia, clinical success rates after two, three, four, and five years were 91.3%, 90.4%, 89.8%, and 82.2%. The pooled incidence of symptomatic reflux and reflux esophagitis were 23.9% and 16.7% (Zhang, 2023).
- In 17 studies (n = 3,591), peroral endoscopic myotomy outcomes for esophageal motility disorders were followed for a mean of 48.9 months. Mid-term and long-term clinical success rates were 87% and 84%. Gastroesophageal reflux occurred (long-term) in 23% of patients; the erosive esophagitis rate was 27%, and 41% of patients had increased esophageal acid exposure (Nabi, 2023).

# References

On September 7, 2023, we searched PubMed and the databases of the Cochrane Library, the U.K. National Health Services Centre for Reviews and Dissemination, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Search terms were "peroral endoscopic myotomy" and "esophageal achalasia" (MeSH). We included the best available evidence according to established evidence hierarchies (typically systematic reviews, meta-analyses, and full economic analyses, where available) and professional guidelines based on such evidence and clinical expertise.

Aghaie Meybodi M, Qumseya BJ, Shakoor D, et al. Efficacy and feasibility of G-POEM in management of patients with refractory gastroparesis: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Endosc Int Open.* 2019;7(3):E322-e329. Doi: 10.1055/a-0812-1458.

Aiolfi A, Bona D, Riva CG, et al. Systematic review and Bayesian network meta-analysis comparing laparoscopic Heller myotomy, pneumatic dilatation, and peroral endoscopic myotomy for esophageal achalasia. *J Laparoendosc Adv Surg Tech A*. 2020;30(2):147-155. Doi: 10.1089/lap.2019.0432.

ASGE Standards of Practice Committee, Pasha SF, Acosta RD, Chandrasekhara V, et al. The role of endoscopy in the evaluation and management of dysphagia. *Gastrointest Endosc.* 2014;79(2):191-201. Doi: 10.1016/j.gie.2013.07.042.

Aziz M, Gangwani MK, Haghbin H, et al. Gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy versus surgical phloromyotomy/pyloroplasty for refractory gastroparesis: Systematic review and meta-analysis. *Endosc Int Open.* 2023;11(4):E322-E329. Doi: 10.1055/a-1980-9942.

Barbieri LA HC, Rosati R, Romario UF, Correale L, Repici A. Systematic review and meta-analysis: Efficacy and safety of POEM for achalasia. *United European Gastroenterol J.* 2015;3(4):325-334. Doi: 10.1177/2050640615581732.

Camilleri M, Parkman HP, Shafi MA, Abell TL, Gerson L. Clinical guideline: Management of gastroparesis. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2013;108(1):18-37; quiz 38. Doi: 10.1038/ajg.2012.373.

Dirks RC, Kohn GP, Slater B, et al. Is peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) more effective than pneumatic dilation and Heller myotomy? A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Surg Endosc.* 2021;35(5):1949-1962. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-021-08353-w.

Evensen H, Kristensen V, Larssen L, et al. Outcome of peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) in treatmentnaive patients. A systematic review. *Scand J Gastroenterol.* 2019;54(1):1-7. Doi: 10.1080/00365521.2018.1549271.

Franklin AL, Petrosyan M, Kane TD. Childhood achalasia: A comprehensive review of disease, diagnosis and therapeutic management. *World J Gastrointest Endosc.* 2014;6(4):105-111. Doi: 10.4253/wjge.v6.i4.105.

Friedel D, Modayil R, Iqbal S, Grendell JH, Stavropoulos SN. Per-oral endoscopic myotomy for achalasia: An American perspective. *World J Gastrointest Endosc.* 2013;5(9):420-427. Doi: 10.4253/wjge.v5.i9.420.

Huang Z, Cui Y, Li Y, Chen M, Xing X. Peroral endoscopic myotomy for achalasia patients with prior Heller myotomy: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Gastrointest Endosc.* 2021;93(1):47-56. Doi: 10.1016/j.gie.2020.05.056.

Kahrilas PJ, Bredenoord AJ, Fox M, et al. The Chicago Classification of esophageal motility disorders, v3.0. *Neurogastroenterol Motil.* 2015;27(2):160-174. Doi: 10.1111/nmo.12477.

Kahrilas PJ, Katzka D, Richter JE. Clinical practice update: The use of per-oral endoscopic myotomy in achalasia: expert review and best practice advice from the AGA Institute. *Gastroenterology.* 2017;153(5):1205-1211. Doi: 10.1053/j.gastro.2017.10.001.

Kamal F, Khan MA, Lee-Smith W, et al. Peroral endoscopic myotomy is a safe and feasible option in management of esophageal diverticula: Systematic review and meta-analysis. *Dig Dis Sci.* 2021;66(10):3242-3249. Doi: 10.1007/s10620-020-06678-5.

Kamal F, Khan MA, Lee-Smith W, et al. Systematic review with meta-analysis: One-year outcomes of gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy for refractory gastroparesis. *Aliment Pharmacol Ther*. 2022;55(2):168-177. Doi: 10.1111/apt.16725.

Khashab MA, Vela MF, Thosani N, et al. ASGE guideline on the management of achalasia. *Gastrointest Endosc.* 2020;91(2):213-227.e216. Doi: 10.1016/j.gie.2019.04.231.

Kohn GP, Dirks RC, Ansari MT, et al. SAGES guidelines for the use of peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) for the treatment of achalasia. *Surg Endosc.* 2021;35(5):1931-1948. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-020-08282-0.

Khoury T, Mizrahi M, Mahamid M, et al. State of the art review with literature summary on gastric peroral endoscopic pyloromyotomy for gastroparesis. *J Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2018;33(11):1829-1833. Doi: 10.1111/jgh.14293.

Laurino-Neto RM, Herbella F, Schlottmann F, Patti M. Evaluation of esophageal achalasia: From symptoms to the Chicago classification. *Arq Bras Cir Dig.* 2018;31(2):e1376-e1376. Doi: 10.1590/0102-672020180001e1376.

Lee Y, Brar K, Doumouras AG, Hong D. Peroral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) for the treatment of pediatric achalasia: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Surg Endosc.* 2019;33(6):1710-1720. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-019-06701-5.

Li H, Peng W, Huang S, et al. The 2 years' long-term efficacy and safety of peroral endoscopic myotomy for the treatment of achalasia: A systematic review. *J Cardiothorac Surg.* 2019;14(1):1. Doi: 10.1186/s13019-018-0811-9.

Mandavdhare HS, Praveen Kumar M, Jha D, et al. Diverticular per oral endoscopic myotomy (DPOEM) for esophageal diverticular disease: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Esophagus*. 2021;18(3):436-450. Doi: 10.1007/s10388-021-00839-9.

Marano L, Pallabazzer G, Solito B, et al. Surgery or peroral esophageal myotomy for achalasia: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Medicine (Baltimore).* 2016;95(10):e3001. Doi: 10.1097/md.0000000000000000001.

Mohan BP, Chandan S, Jha LK, et al. Clinical efficacy of gastric per-oral endoscopic myotomy (G-POEM) in the treatment of refractory gastroparesis and predictors of outcomes: A systematic review and meta-analysis using surgical pyloroplasty as a comparator group. *Surg Endosc.* 2020;34(8):3352-3367. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-019-07135-9.

Mota RCL, de Moura EGH, de Moura DTH, et al. Risk factors for gastroesophageal reflux after POEM for achalasia: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Surg Endosc.* 2021;35(1):383-397. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-020-07412-y.

Nabi Z, Mandavdhare H, Akbar W, Talukdar R, Reddy DN. Long-term outcome of peroral endoscopic myotomy in esophageal motility disorders: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Clin Gastroenterol.* 2023;57(3):227-238. Doi: 10.1097/MCG.00000000001776.

Oude Nijhuis RAB, Prins LI, Mostafavi N, et al. Factors associated with achalasia treatment outcomes: Systematic review and meta-analysis. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2020;18(7):1442-1453. Doi: 10.1016/j.cgh.2019.10.008.

Pandian TK, Naik ND, Fahy AS, et al. Laparoscopic esophagomyotomy for achalasia in children: A review. *World J Gastrointest Endosc.* 2016;8(2):56-66. Doi: 10.4253/wjge.v8.i2.56.

Ponds FA, Fockens P, Lei A, et al. Effect of peroral endoscopic myotomy vs pneumatic dilation on symptom severity and treatment outcomes among treatment-naive patients with achalasia: A randomized clinical trial. *JAMA*. 2019;322(2):134-144. Doi: 10.1001/jama.2019.8859.

Shiu S, Chang C-H, Tu Y-K, Ko C-W. The comparisons of different therapeutic modalities for idiopathic achalasia: A systematic review and network meta-analysis. *Medicine (Baltimore)*. 2022;101(24):e29441. Doi: 10.1097/MD.000000000029441.

Stefanidis D, Richardson W, Farrell TM, et al. SAGES guidelines for the surgical treatment of esophageal achalasia. *Surg Endosc.* 2012;26(2):296-311. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-011-2017-2.

Tan S, Zhong C, Ren Y, et al. Efficacy and safety of peroral endoscopic myotomy in achalasia patients with failed previous intervention: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Gut Liver.* 2021;15(2):153-167. Doi: 10.5009/gnl19234.

Teitelbaum EN, Dunst CM, Reavis KM, et al. Clinical outcomes five years after POEM for treatment of primary esophageal motility disorders. *Surg Endosc.* 2018;32(1):421-427. Doi: 10.1007/s00464-017-5699-2.

Vaezi MF, Pandolfino JE, Vela MF. American College of Gastroenterologists clinical guideline: Diagnosis and management of achalasia. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2013;108(8):1238-1249; quiz 1250. Doi: 10.1038/ajg.2013.196.

Vaezi MF, Pandolfino JE, Yadlapati RH, Greer KB, Kavitt RT. ACG clinical guidelines: Diagnosis and management of achalasia. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2020;115(9):1393-1411. Doi: 10.14309/ajg.000000000000731.

Vespa E, Pellegatta G, Chandrasekar VT, et al. Long-term outcomes of per-oral endoscopic myotomy (POEM) for achalasia: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Endoscopy*. 2023;55(2):167-175. Doi: 10.1055/a-1894-0147.

Wei M, Yang T, Yang X, Wang Z, Zhou Z. Peroral esophageal myotomy versus laparoscopic Heller's myotomy for achalasia: A meta-analysis. *J Laparoensocs Adv Surg Tech*. 2015;25(2):123-129. Doi: 10.1089/lap.2014.0454.

Werner YB, Hakanson B, Martinek J, et al. Endoscopic or surgical myotomy in patients with idiopathic achalasia. *N Engl J Med.* 2019;381(23):2219-2229. Doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa1905380.

Yam J, Baldwin D, Ahmad SA. Esophageal diverticula. *Statpearls*. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing. 2021. <u>https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30422453/</u>. Last updated April 24, 2023.

Zaninotto G, Bennett C, Boeckxstaens G, et al. The 2018 ISDE achalasia guidelines. *Dis Esophagus.* 2018;31(9). Doi: 10.1093/dote/doy071.

Zhang H, Zeng S, Huang X, et al. Mid-term and long-term outcomes of peroral endoscopic myotomy for the treatment of achalasia: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Dig Dis Sci.* 2023;68(4):1386-1396. Doi: 10.1007/s10620-022-07720-4.

Zhong C, Ni B, Liu S, et al. The effect of peroral endoscopic myotomy in achalasia patients with prior endoscopic intervention: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Dig Surg.* 2021;38(2):136-148. Doi: 10.1159/000512627.(a)

Zhong C, Tan S, Huang S, et al. Clinical outcomes of peroral endoscopic myotomy for achalasia in children: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Dis Esophagus.* 2021;34(4):doaa112. Doi: 10.1093/dote/doaa112.(b)

Zhong C, Huang S, Xia H, et al. Role of peroral endoscopic myotomy in geriatric patients with achalasia: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Dig Dis.* 2022;40(1):106-114. Doi: 10.1159/000516024.

# **Policy updates**

10/2015: initial review date and clinical policy effective date: 1/2016

10/2016: Policy references updated.

10/2017: Policy references updated.

10/2018: Policy references updated. Policy ID changed.

11/2019: Policy references updated. Gastric peroral endoscopic myotomy added.

11/2020: Policy references updated. Coverage changed to medically necessary.

11/2021: Policy references updated. Coverage modified.

11/2022: Policy references updated.

11/2023: Policy references updated.